

IN REPLY REFER TO: NMNM106852X

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Roswell Field Office 2909 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88202 RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2003

OIL CONSERVATION BIVISION

September 9,2003

Mr. Ben Danegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, NM 87107

Re: 2003 Plan of Development and Operations

Cat Head Mesa Unit

Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

Your 2003 Plan of Development for the referenced unit is hereby approved. The plan calls for continued testion of the Cathead Mesa Well No. 1 and the re-entry of the Dulce Well No.1.

The Commissioner of Public Lands and the Oil Conservation Division have also approved the 2003 Plan of Development and Operations.

If you have any questions please call me at (505) 627-0248.

Sincerely,

Armando A. Lopez Petroleum Engineer

cc:

Commissioner of Public Lands (Attn: Pete Martinez) NMOCD (Attn: Roy Johnson)

Unit File.

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE Phone (505) 827-5760 Fax (505) 827-5766

ADMINISTRATION Phone (505) 827-5700 Fax (505) 827-5853

GENERAL COUNSEL Phone (505) 827-5713 Fax (505) 827-4262

PUBLIC AFFAIRS Phone (505) 827-1245 Fax (505) 827-5766



New Mexico State Land Office Commissioner of Public Lands Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M.

ROYALTY MANAGEMENT Phone (505) 827-5772 Fax (505) 827-4739

COMMERCIAL RESOURCES

(505) 827-6157

MINERAL RESOURCES

Phone (505) 827-5724

Phone (505) 827-5744

Fax (505) 827-4739

Fax

SURFACE RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5793 Fax (505) 827-5711

December 13, 2002

Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 83107

Re:

Commercial Well Determination Cat Head Mesa Unit Well No. 1 NE/4SW/4 Sec. 8-4S-9E Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

We are in receipt of your letter of November 11, 2002, wherein on behalf of Primero Operating, Inc., you have submitted data that supports your commercial determination regarding the following Cat Head Mesa Unit Well:

Well Name and Number	Location	Completion Date	Formation	Determination
Cat Head Mesa Unit #1	NE/4SW/4 Sec. 8-4S-9E	5/8/02	Abo/Atoka	Commercial

Please be advised that, according to the data submitted, the Commissioner of Public Lands concurs with your determination that the Cat Head Mesa Unit Well No. 1 is a commercial well in the Abo and Atoka formations. This action is subject to like concurrence by the Bureau of Land Management and the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791.

Very truly yours,

RAY POWELL, M.S., D.V.M. COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

JAMI BAILEY, Director

Oil, Gas and Minerals Division

(505) 827-5744

RP/JB/pm

pc: Reader File,

BLM Roswell-Attn.: Mr. Armando Lopez

OCD-Attn.: Mr. Roy Johnson TRD-Attn.: Mr. Valdean Severson RMD-Attn.: Mr. Kurt McFall

- 1844 GORK FOR EPUCATION"

310 Old Santa Fe Trail, P. O. Box 1148 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148



PATRICK H. LYONS **COMMISSIONER**

State of New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands

310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL P.O. BOX 1148 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 RECENTED

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

Phone (505) 827-5760 Fax (505) 827-5766 www.nmstatelands.org

JUL 34 Louis

OIL CONSTRUCTION LIVISION

July 21, 2003

Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Re:

2003 Plan of Development

Cat Head Unit

Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

The Commissioner of Public Lands has, of this date, approved the above-captioned Plan of Development. Our approval is subject to like approval by all other appropriate agencies.

The possibility of drainage by wells outside of the unit area and the need for further development of the unit may exist. You may be contacted at a later date regarding these possibilities.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791.

Very truly yours,

PATRICK H. LYONS COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

JAMI BAILEY, Director Oil, Gas and Minerals Division

(505) 827-5744

PL/JB/cpm

xc: Reader File

OCD

BLM



United States Department of the Interior RECEIVED

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Roswell Field Office 2909 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88202 JUL 1 6 2003

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

:

IN REPLY REFER TO NMNM106852X

July 11, 2003

Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, NM 87107

Re: Commercial Well Determination

Cat Head Mesa Unit Well No. 1 Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

By letter dated November 11, 2002 you requested that we designate the subject well as commercial for the Cat Mesa Unit. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division and the New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands have determined that the Cat Head Mesa Unit Well No. 1 located in the NE1/4SW1/4 Sec. 8, T4S, R9E, is commercial and capable of producing in paying quantities.

We have reviewed the supporting data and we concur with your determination of commerciality. This concurrence is limited to carbon dioxide.

If you have any question please call Armando Lopez at 505-627-0248,

Sincerely.

ORMA, SCO.) ARMANDO A. LOPEZ

Armando A. Lopez Acting Assistant Field Manager Lands and Minerals Division

cc:

Commissioner of Public Lands (Attn: Mr. Pete Martinez)

NMOCD (Attn: Mr. Roy Johnson)

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE Phone (505) 827-5760 Fax (505) 827-5766

ADMINISTRATION Phone (505) 827-5700 Fax (505) 827-5853

GENERAL COUNSEL Phone (505) 827-5713 Fax (505) 827-4262

PUBLIC AFFAIRS Phone (505) 827-1245 Fax (505) 827-5766



New Mexico State Land Office Commissioner of Public Lands Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M.

COMMERCIAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5724 Fax (505) 827-6157

MINERAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5744 Fax (505) 827-4739

ROYALTY MANAGEMENT Phone (505) 827-5772 Fax (505) 827-4739

SURFACE RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5793 Fax (505) 827-5711

December 17, 2002

Primero Operating, Inc. 3224 Candelaria N.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Attn:

Mr. Ben Donegan

Re:

Cat Head Mesa Unit Subsequent Joinder Revised Exhibit B Schedule of Ownership Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

We are in receipt of your letter of November 11, 2002, together with ratifications from Mr. Carl L. Johnson and revised Exhibit "B" Schedule of Ownership for the Cat Head Mesa Unit.

The ratifications and revised exhibits are accepted for record and have been filed as a part of the unit agreement.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791.

Very truly yours,

RAY POWELL, M.S., D.V.M.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

BY.

PETE MARTINEZ

Oil/Gas and Minerals Division

(505) 827-5791

RP/PM/cpm

xc: Reader File

BLM

OCD

TRD

- - " - - - 1140 C---- En Nam Marina 97504-1148

BEN DONEGAN 3224 CANDELARIA NE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

505 884-2780 FAX 505 888-2621

February 21, 2002

Authorized Officer Bureau of Land Management 2909 West Second Street Roswell, NM 88021

Director New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: Approval of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement by the New Mexico State Land Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The New Mexico State Land Office granted approval of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement No. NMNM106852X, Socorro County, New Mexico on February 19, 2002. Enclosed is the Certificate of Approval by the Commissioner of Public Lands.

Primero Operating, Inc.

Bv:

Ben Donegan, Agent

OLOG CARROLL

NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PRIMERO OPERATING, INC.
CAT HEAD MESA UNIT
SOCORRO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner of Public Lands of the State on New Mexico for examination, a Unit Agreement for the development and operation of acreage which is described within the referenced Agreement, dated NOVEMBER 1, 2001, which said Agreement has been executed by parties owning and holding oil and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the property described, and upon examination of said Agreement, the Commissioner finds:

- (a) That such agreement will tend to promote the conservation of oil and gas and the better utilization of reservoir energy in said area.
- (b) That under the proposed agreement, the State of New Mexico will receive its fair share of the recoverable oil or gas in place under its lands in the area.
- (c) That each beneficiary Institution of the State of New Mexico will receive its fair and equitable share of the recoverable oil and gas under its lands within the area.
- (d) That such agreement is in other respects for the best interests of the State, with respect to state lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority conferred upon me under Sections 19-10-45, 19-10-46, 19-10-47, New Mexico Statutes Annotated, 1978 Compilation, I, the undersigned Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, do hereby consent to and approve the said Agreement, however, such consent and approval being limited and restricted to such lands within the Unit Area, which are effectively committed to the Unit Agreement as of this date, and further, that leases insofar as the lands covered thereby committed to this Unit Agreement shall be and the same are hereby amended to conform with the terms of such Unit Agreement, and said leases shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions of said Agreement. This approval is subject to all of the provisions of the aforesaid statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Approval is executed, with seal affixed, this 19TH day of FEBRUARY, 2002.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

of the State of New Mexico

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE Phone (505) 827-5760 Fax (505) 827-5766

ADMINISTRATION Phone (505) 827-5700 Fax (505) 827-5853

GENERAL COUNSEL Phone (505) 827-5713 Fax (505) 827-4262

PUBLIC AFFAIRS Phone (505) 827-1245 Fax (505) 827-5766



New Mexico State Land Office Commissioner of Public Lands Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M.

COMMERCIAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5724 Fax (505) 827-6157

MINERAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5744 Fax (505) 827-4739

ROYALTY MANAGEMENT Phone (505) 827-5772 Fax (505) 827-4739

SURFACE RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5793 Fax (505) 827-5711

February 19, 2002

Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, NM 87107

Re:

Final Approval

Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

This office is in receipt of your letter of December 12, 2001 requesting final approval of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, Socorro County, New Mexico. We are also in receipt of Primero Operating, Inc.'s surface improvement damage bond.

Please be advised that the Commissioner of Public Lands has this date granted final approval to the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, Socorro County, New Mexico. The effective date of your agreement is January 9, 2002.

Enclosed are (5) Certificates of Approval.

Your filing fee has been received.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791.

Very truly yours,

RAY POWELL, M.S., D.V.M.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

BY:

JAMI BAILEY, Director Oil, Gas and Minerals Division

(505) 827-5744 RP/JB/pm

pc:

Reader File,

BLM-Roswell, Attn: Mr. Armando Lopez OCD-Santa Fe, Attn: Mr. Roy Johnson TRD-Attn: Mr. Valdean Severson RMD-Attn: Ms. Linda Vieira

310 Old Santa Fe Trail. P. O. Box 1148 Santa Fe. New Mexico 87504-1148

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE Phone (505) 827-5760 Fax (505) 827-5766

ADMINISTRATION Phone (505) 827-5700 Fax (505) 827-5853

GENERAL COUNSEL Phone (505) 827-5713 Fax (505) 827-4262

PUBLIC AFFAIRS Phone (505) 827-1245 Fax (505) 827-5766



New Mexico State Land Office Commissioner of Public Lands Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M.

COMMERCIAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5724 Fax (505) 827-6157

MINERAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5744 Fax (505) 827-4739

ROYALTY MANAGEMENT Phone (505) 827-5772 Fax (505) 827-4739

SURFACE RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5793 Fax (505) 827-5711

January 7, 2002

Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Re: Proposed Cat Head Mesa Unit

Additional Ratification and Joinders Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

This office has received your letter of January 4, 2002. Your letter included the royalty interest owners ratifications and joinders to the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement executed by the following: Knollene Lovelace McDaniel, Roe Lovelace, Trustee of the Frances A. Lovelace Trust, Roe Lovelace, Noel Holt Lovelace, Dru Wynn Lovelace King, Joan Collinson Deming, Jean Collinson Suggs and overriding royalty interest owners Frances E. Gunn and Robert D. Gunn.

The above-mentioned ratifications are hereby accepted and have been filed in our records.

Please be advised that as per our letter of November 9, 2001, final approval to the Cat Head Mesa Unit is still pending until we receive the required \$20,000 Surface Improvement Damage Bond from Primero Operating, Inc.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791.

Very truly yours,

RAY POWELL, M.S., D.V.M. COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

BY: JAMI BAILEY, Director

Oil, Gas and Minerals Division

(505) 827-5744

RP/JB/pm

cc: OCD-Santa Fe, Attention: Mr. Roy Johnson

BLM-Roswell, Attention: Mr. Armando Lopez

BEN DONEGAN

3224 CANDELARIA NE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

505 884-2780 FAX 505 888-2621

January 4, 2002

Director
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Re: Additional Ratification and Joinders of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, Order No. R-11698, Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are original and one copy each of the Ratification and Joinder of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement executed by royalty interest owners Knollene Lovelace McDaniel, Roe Lovelace, Trustee of the Frances A. Lovelace Trust, Roe Lovelace, Noel Holt Lovelace, Dru Wynn Lovelace King, Joan Collinson Deming and Jean Collinson Suggs and overriding royalty interest owners Frances E. Gunn and Robert D. Gunn.

Copies of the above described documents are also being submitted to the Bureau of Land Management and the New Mexico State Land Office.

These additional committments of interests to the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement when combined with the previously committed interests and the state and federal royalty interests comprise 99.636164 per cent of the total oil and gas interests in the Unit Area.

Very truly yours,

Primero Operating, Inc.

By:

Ben Donegan, Agent

arx

BD/nn encl.

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

of Unit Admosmont shall be binding

This Ratification and Joinder of Ur undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devi	it Agreement, shall be binding upon the sees, executors, assigns or successors.
EXECUTED this 18 day of Dec	, 2001.
	Address: Box 708 Carizozo. V.M.
	Address: Box 708
	Carrizozo, v.M.
INDIVIDUAL AC	KNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, COUNTY OF LINCO(N) SS.	1 Szt of originals
COUNTY OF LINCOIN , ss.	07191215
This instrument was acknowledged before	me on <u>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</u>
by Knolling McDaniel	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
CORPORATE A	CKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	
This instrument was acknowledged before	me on, 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
<u> </u>	Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 2 nd day of January,	200Д.
0 '	O $+$,
	By Lee Coulage
	Address: 304 S. Madien
	Address: 304 S. Madien Fairfield, A 5055
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	LEDGMENT
STATE OF)	
STATE OF	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on Yav 2 . 2007
by Loe Treface.	Commission Number 189080 My Commission Expires
My Commission Expires:	
2-7-03	P. Sur Deall
•	Notary Public
CORPORATE ACKNO	WLEDGMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit A undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees	
EXECUTED this // day of December	_2001.
	By Lac Louelne
	Address: 307 W. Markison
	Address: 307 W. Markison Fairfield, 1953556
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	ν
STATE OF JOUA)	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON) 88.	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on December 11, 2001
by Christy Wiley.	
My Commission Expires:	
CHRISTY WILEY Commission Number 707882 My Commission Expires	Notary Public
CORPORATE ACKNO	WLEDGMENT
STATE OF ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on, 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

AL ROAD R. 71842
R. 71842
1
Y POSITION AND A CONTINUE OF THE CONTINUE OF T
150.2500H
01
•
.)

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 19th	day of December, 200	01.
	Ву	an allina John
CACTARYA	/ /	lress:
	INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLED	<u>ement</u>
STATE OF New Muxic	z-)	
COUNTY OF Lincoln	ss.	
This instrument was ackn	owledged before me on p	<u> Cecembir 19, 2001</u>
by Joan C Deming	•	
My Commission Expires:		
10.13.03		V. Kate Winner Notary Public
		•
	CORPORATE ACKNOWLE	<u>XGMENT</u>
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
This instrument was acknowledge	owledged before me on	, 2001
by	as	_ of
My Commission Expires:		
		Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

undersigned, his, her or	its neirs, devise	es, executors, assigns or successors.
EXECUTED this	day of	_, 2001.
		- \landar \lan
		By - search subjection
		By - Jean Sugger Address: 326 E. Greenhorst
		NAMPA, Idaho 83686
4	INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	WLEDGMENT
STATE OF Idaho)	Manual 19 , 2001
COUNTY OF Canyon	owledged NOTAR	
	MCA MCA	MININGO 22 19
This instrument was ackn	owted ded persons. me	, 2001
by Jean Luggs	- EL: NOTAR	
My Commission Expires:		
•	E ON TOBLY	in a Marcalia
5-19-2007	TIME OF	io Kenda Mc Millin
		Notary Public
	CORPORATE ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF	88.)	
This instrument was ackn	owledged before me	e on, 2001
by	as	of
My Commission Expires:		
		Notary Dublic
		Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 38 day of Bocomba, 2001.

By frances S. Com.

By frances S. Com.

By frances S. Com.

Address: Po. What 97508

Picheta Fall: TX 76302

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

INDIVIDUAL ACRIN	JATED OF MITHE
STATE OF COUNTY OF LARIMEL)	
	A
This instrument was acknowledged before me William ! Gunn, as Attorney in t	on <u>Alexander 28</u> , 2001 by Fact for Frances E. Gunn.
My commissions Expires:	
10.9-2005	Mdy M. Siagdon Netary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 26th day of November	, 2001.
	Ву
	Address: P.O. Box 97508 Wichto Free Dx 76307
	Wichta Jules, Dx 76307
INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	WLEDGMENT
STATE OF Juliu)	
COUNTY OF Wicheta)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on <u>Morenber 26</u> , 2001
by Robert D GUNN.	
My Commission Expires: JOAN LYNCH Notary Public State of Texas	Notary Public
My Comm. Expires 12-12-2-2	Notary Public
CORPORATE ACKN	<u>OWLEDGMENT</u>
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on, 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees	s, executors, assigns or successors.
EXECUTED this 18 day of $6e$,	,
,	Address: Box 708 (arrivers, D.B). 8730/
	Address: Boy 708
	(arizozo, D.B).
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	
STATE OF NEW I TEXTED)	1 Set of
STATE OF NEW MEXICO , COUNTY OF LINCOLN , 88.	
COUNTY OF MARKET TO	Copies
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on WC 18 , 2001
by to hone McDaniel	•
My Commission Expires:	Notary (Public)
CORPORATE ACKNO	
STATE OF)	
88.	
COUNTY OF)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on, 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

•		, executors, assigns of successors.
EXECUTED this 2^{nd} day	y of January,	2002.
		Address: 3045 Modison Fairfield, AA 5255
	NDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	
COUNTY OF JUNESON		(O/c) ann -
This instrument was acknowled by Anthone Expires: 4-7-05	edged before me	P. Sur Seall
	CORPORATE ACKNO	Notary Public WLEDGMENT
STATE OF))	
This instrument was acknowle	edged before me	on, 2001
by as My Commission Expires:		of
		Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

		Agreement, shall be binding upon the es, executors, assigns or successors.
EXECUTED this 1	day of December	<u>21_2001.</u>
	*	By Loe Louelace
		Address: 307 W. Madison
		Address: 307 W. Madison Fairfield, 29 52556
	INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	12
STATE OF TOWA)	
COUNTY OF JEFFER	98.	
This instrument was ack	nowledged before me	e on December 1, 2001
by Christy Wile	\(\) .	
My Commission Expires:		
1-24-04		Christy Wiley
CHRISTY WILEY Commission Number 707882 My Commission Expires 1-24-04	CORPORATE ACK	Notary Public ()
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	88.)	
This instrument was ack	nowledged before me	e on, 2001
by	_ as	of
My Commission Expires:		
		Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 23	day of NOVEMBER,	2001.	. 0
	1	By 🔼	delan
		Address:	194 CENTRAL ROAD
		_	HORATIO, AR. 71842
	NDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF ARKANSAS)		
COUNTY OFSEVIER)		
This instrument was acknown	owledged before me	on NOVEMBER	23 , 2001
by NOEL LOVELACE	- STATE & N	OTARY PUBLIC EVIER COUNTY	
My Commission Expires:	My Cor	nmission Exp. 2-6	2010
2-6-2010		Chan	la L. Constor
		No	tary Public
	CORPORATE ACKNO	WLEDGMENT	
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF)		
This instrument was acknown	owledged before me	on	, 2001
by	as	of	•
My Commission Expires:			
		Not	ary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors. EXECUTED this 31st day of Leamber, 2001. Allo Am 88312-INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT This instrument was acknowledged before me on $\frac{10/31}{}$, 2001 My Commission Expires: CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF COUNTY OF This instrument was acknowledged before me on _______, 2001 by _____ of ____

Notary Public

11-14-01

My Commission Expires:

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 194	4 day of Decemb	<u>ver</u> , 2001.	_
NOTARY:	3	By pan Si	son Jane
FUNNO MAN MENUR	INDIVIDUAL AC	CKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF <u>New Mexic</u> COUNTY OF <u>Lincoln</u>	88.		
This instrument was acl	knowledged before	e me on December 1	<u>9</u> , 2001
by Joan C. Demin			
My Commission Expires:			
10.13.03		V. Kate Notary	Winner Public
	CORPORATE	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)		
This instrument was ac	knowledged before	e me on	, 2001
by	as	of	•
My Commission Expires:			
		Notary 1	Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

undersigned, his, her or its heirs,	devisees, executors, assigns or successors.
EXECUTED this day of	
1	Address: 326 & Greenhors & Nampa, Edaho 83686
	L ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Jolaho)	
county of Campon)	
This instrument was acknowledged	Dec. 19, 2001
This instrument was acknowledged by by Jean Sugar My Commission Expires:	OTARY
My Commission Expires:	→• ★
5-19-2007	PUBLIC Linda Mo Millin
	E OF OF Motary Public
CORPORA	TE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
This instrument was acknowledged be	fore me on, 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this B day of <u>Decembon</u>, 2001.

By Fillia & John 2 Hornagin
Address: P.o box 97508

Wichit, Fall, TX 7630>

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF <u>OCORADO</u>
COUNTY OF LARIMER)
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Alamber 28, 2001 by Silliam C. Sunn, as attorney in fact for Frances E. Sunn.
My commissions Expires:
10-9-2005 Midy M. Stagson Notary Public

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, County of Socorro, State of New Mexico, dated November 1, 2001, in form approved on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior, the undersigned (whether one or more) hereby expressly joins said Unit Agreement and ratifies, approves, adopts, and confirms said Unit Agreement as fully as though the undersigned had executed the original agreement.

This Ratification and Joinder shall be effective as to the undersigned's interests in any lands and leases, or interests therein, and royalties presently held or which may arise under existing option agreements or other interests in unitized substances, covering any lands within the Unit Area the undersigned may be found to have an oil or gas interest.

This Ratification and Joinder of Unit Agreement, shall be binding upon the undersigned, his, her or its heirs, devisees, executors, assigns or successors.

EXECUTED this 26 th day of November,	2001.
*	Ву
	Address: P.O. Box 97508 Wille Jolls, Sp 76307
	Wille Jalla, Sp 76307
INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	VLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF Wichta) 88.	
COUNTY OF Wicheta)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on Nevember 26, 2001
by Robert D. GUNN.	
My Commission Expires: JOAN LYNCH Notary Public State of Texas	Joan Lynel
My Come Expres 12-12 0> CORPORATE ACKNO	Notary Public DWLEDGMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on, 2001
by as	of
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE Phone (505) 827-5760 Fax (505) 827-5766

ADMINISTRATION Phone (505) 827-5700 Fax (505) 827-5853

GENERAL COUNSEL Phone (505) 827-5713 Fax (505) 827-4262

PUBLIC AFFAIRS Phone (505) 827-1245 Fax (505) 827-5766



New Mexico State Land Office Commissioner of Public Lands Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M.

COMMERCIAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5724

Fax (505) 827-6157

MINERAL RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5744 Fax (505) 827-4739

ROYALTY MANAGEMENT Phone (505) 827-5772 Fax (505) 827-4739

SURFACE RESOURCES Phone (505) 827-5793 Fax (505) 827-5711

December 26, 2001

Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Proposed Cat Head Mesa Unit Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

This office has received your letter of December 12, 2001 wherein, on behalf of Primero Operating Inc., you have requested final approval to the proposed Cat Head Mesa Unit area, Socorro County, New Mexico.

Please be advised that as per our letter of November 9, 2001, final approval to the Cat Head Mesa Unit is still pending until we receive the required \$20,000 Surface improvement Damage Bond from Primero Operating, Inc.

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791.

Very truly yours,

RAY POWELL, M.S., D.V.M. COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

For JAMI BAILEY, Director
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division

(505) 827-5744

RP/JB/pm

cc:

Santa Fe, Attention: Mr. Roy Johnson

BLM-Roswell, Attention: Mr. Armando Lopez

BEN DONEGAN

3224 CANDELARIA NE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

505 884-2780 FAX 505 888-2621

January 22, 2002

Director
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Attention: Jami Bailey, Director Oil, Gas and Mineral Division New Mexico State Land Office 310 Old Santa Fe Trail Santa Fe, NM 87501

Owners of the Working Interest of the Oil and Gas Leases in the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area

Re: Bureau of Land Management approval of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, No. NMNM 106852X

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the Bureau of Land Management Certification - Determination and approval of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, Socorro County, New Mexico, Contract No. NMNM106852X effective January 9, 2002.

Very Truly Yours,

Primero Operating, Inc.

Ben Donegan, Agent

BD/nn

copy: Authorized Officer

Bureau of Land Management 2909 West Second Street Roswell, NM 88201

IN REPLY REFER NMNM106852X 3180 (06300)

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ROSWELL FIELD OFFICE 2909 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88201-2019

JAN 0 9 2002

Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, NM 87107

Gentlemen:

One approved copy of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, No. NMNM106852X, Socorro County, New Mexico, filed on behalf of Primero Operating, Inc., is enclosed. Such agreement is effective as of the date of approval.

Pursuant to 43 CFR 3183.4(b) and Section 9 of the unit agreement, if the Public Interest Requirement is not fulfilled, the unit will be declared invalid and no lease committed to this agreement shall receive the benefits of 43 CFR 3107.3-2 and 3107.4.

Approval of the agreement does not warrant or certify that the operator thereof and other working interest owners hold legal or equitable title to the leases which are committed hereto.

You are requested to furnish all interested principals with appropriate evidence of this approval.

Sincerely,

Larry D. Bray
Assistant Field Manager, Lands and Minerals

1 D lone

Enclosure

CERTIFICATION - DETERMINATION

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior, under the Act approved February 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437, as amended, 30 U.S.C. sec 181, et seq., and delegated to the Authorized Officer of the Bureau of Land Management, under the authority of 43 CFR 3183, I do hereby:

- A. Approve the attached agreement for the development and operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, State of New Mexico. This approval shall be invalid ab initio if the public interest requirement under §3183.4(b) of this title is not met.
- B. Certify and determine that the unit plan of development and operation contemplated in the attached agreement is necessary and advisable in the public interest for the purpose of more properly conserving the natural resources.
- C. Certify and determine that the drilling, producing, rental, minimum royalty and royalty requirements of all Federal leases committed to said Agreement are hereby established, altered, changed or revoked to conform with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

Dated: January 9, 2002

(Authorized Officer)
Bureau of Land Management

Contract No.: NMNM106852X

March 1

IN REPLY REFER NMNM106852X 3180 (06300)

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ROSWELL FIELD OFFICE 2909 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88201-2019

JAN 0 9 2002

Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, NM 87107

Gentlemen:

One approved copy of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, No. NMNM106852X, Socorro County, New Mexico, filed on behalf of Primero Operating, Inc., is enclosed. Such agreement is effective as of the date of approval.

Pursuant to 43 CFR 3183.4(b) and Section 9 of the unit agreement, if the Public Interest Requirement is not fulfilled, the unit will be declared invalid and no lease committed to this agreement shall receive the benefits of 43 CFR 3107.3-2 and 3107.4.

Approval of the agreement does not warrant or certify that the operator thereof and other working interest owners hold legal or equitable title to the leases which are committed hereto.

You are requested to furnish all interested principals with appropriate evidence of this approval.

Sincerely,

(ORIG. SGD.) ARMANDO A. LOPEZ

-31

Larry D. Bray Assistant Field Manager, Lands and Minerals

Enclosure

cc:

MMS, Denver (3133) Commissioner of Public Land, Santa Fe NMOCD, Santa Fe

CERTIFICATION - DETERMINATION

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior, under the Act approved February 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437, as amended, 30 U.S.C. sec 181, et seq., and delegated to the Authorized Officer of the Bureau of Land Management, under the authority of 43 CFR 3183, I do hereby:

- A. Approve the attached agreement for the development and operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, State of New Mexico. This approval shall be invalid ab initio if the public interest requirement under §3183.4(b) of this title is not met.
- B. Certify and determine that the unit plan of development and operation contemplated in the attached agreement is necessary and advisable in the public interest for the purpose of more properly conserving the natural resources.
- C. Certify and determine that the drilling, producing, rental, minimum royalty and royalty requirements of all Federal leases committed to said Agreement are hereby established, altered, changed or revoked to conform with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

Dated: January 9, 2002

(ORIG. SGD.) ARMANDO A. LOPEZ

(Authorized Officer)
Bureau of Land Management

Contract No.: NMNM106852X

EXPLORATORY
UNIT NAME: CAT HEAD MESA UNIT
OPERATOR: PRIMERO OPERATING, INC.
COUNTY: SOCORRO

TERM	SO LONG AS							/4, E/2SW/4											
SEGREGATION CLAUSE	MODIFIED	SE 08 EAST		SE 09 EAST	3/2N/2	SZINIZ, SIZ SIZ, SIZNIZ	S/2, S/2N/2	1-7, S/2NE/4, SE/4NW/4, SE/4, E/2SW/4	7/4/5										2, E2W2
PATENTED	4,306.87	TOWNSHIP 04 SOUTH, RANGE 08 EAST SECTION 24: ALL	ALL E/2	TOWNSHIP 04 SOUTH, RANGE 09 EAST	4, 2	Lots 1-4, SZ/N/ Lots 1-4, S/2, S	Lots 1-4, S/2, S	Lots 1-7, S/2NI	Í	ALL	ALL	ALL	W/2	ALL	₽	ALL	ALL	ALL	Lots 1-4, E/2, E2W2
FEDERAL	26,499.79	TOWNSHIP O	SECTION 25: SECTION 36:	TOWNSHIP 0	SECTION 2:	SECTION 3:	SECTION 5:	SECTION 6:	SECTION 8	SECTION 9:	SECTION 10:	SECTION 11:	SECTION 12:	SECTION 13:	SECTION 14:	SECTION 15:	SECTION 16:	SECTION 17;	SECTION 18:
STATE	6,532.38																		
TOTAL	37,339.04		F3		H	āĺ			T.										
OCC CASE NO. OCC ORDER NO.	CASE NO. 12766 ORDER NO. R-11698	22	TOWNSHIP 03 SOUTH, RANGE 08 EAST SECTION 35: 8/2	S/2	TOWNSHIP OF SO HELL BANKS	Lots 1-4, E/2, E/2W/2	S/2	S/2	TOWNSHIP 04 SOUTH, RANGE 08 EAST	Lots 1-4, S/2, S/2N/.2	Lots 1-4, S/2, S/2N/.2	Lots 1-4, S/2, S/2N/.2	ALL	ALL	ALL	ALL	ALL	E/2	E/2
DATE	EFFECTIVE 1/09/2002	APPROVALS SLO02-19-02 OCD11-28-01 BLM01-09-2002	TOWNSHIP 03	SECTION 36:	TOWNSHIP	SECTION 31:	SECTION 32:	SECTION 33:	TOWNSHIP 04	SECTION 1:	SECTION 2:	SECTION 3:	SECTION 10;	SECTION 11:	SECTION 12:	SECTION 13:	SECTION 14:	SECTION 15:	SECTION 23:

TOWNSHIP 04 SOUTH, RANGE 09 EAST

Lots 1-4, E/2, E/2W/2 SECTION 19: SECTION 20:

Ail SECTION 21:

ALL SECTION 22: SECTION 23:

AL AL SECTION 24: SECTION 25:

ALL

ALL SECTION 26: SECTION 27:

ALL SECTION 28:

Lots 1-4, E/2, E/2W/2 ALL SECTION 30: SECTION 29:

Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 SECTION 31:

ALL SECTION 32: SECTION 33: SECTION 34:

ALL

SECTION 35: SECTION 36: TOWNSHIP 05 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST Lots 1-2, SE4, S2NE4 SECTION 1:

TOWNSHIP 05S, RANGE 9 EAST

SECTION 3: Lots 1-4, S/2N2, S/2

SECTION 4: Lots 1-4, S/2N/2, S/2 SECTION 5: Lots 1-4, S/2, S/2N/2 SECTION 6: Lots 1-7, SE/4NW/4, E/2SW/4, S/2NE/4, SE/4 SECTION 7: Lots 1-4, E/2, E/2W/2

SECTION 11: N/2

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF OWNERSHIP CAT HEAD MESA UNIT AGREEMENT Socorro County, New Mexico

Tract		Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding <u>Royalty</u>	Working Interest
	FEDERAL LANDS			, d	(2-5 FAIRECL B+PI	FAILLEIL EXPIONATION COMPANY IL	Ħ
1	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 10: All Sec. 11: All Sec. 14: S2N2, S2	2,400.76	NM 91532 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* *
N	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 12: All Sec. 13: All Sec. 23: E2 Sec. 24: All	2,240.00	NM 91533 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* *
က	T. 4 S. R. 9 E. Sec. 4: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 5: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 8: N2, W2SW, S2SE Sec. 9: All	2,406.76	NM 91534 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
4	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 6: Lots 1-7, S2NE, SENW, SE, E2SW (All) Sec. 7: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 17: E2, W2W2 Sec. 18: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	2,388.27	NM 91535 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
ಬ	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 10: All Sec. 13: W2, W2SE Sec. 14: All Sec. 15: All	2,320.00	NM 91536 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* *

Tract No.	t <u>Description</u>	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalt <u>y</u>	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
ဖ	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 19: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2, (All) Sec. 20: NZNE, WZNW, S2 Sec. 21: All Sec. 22: All	2,395.88	NM 91537 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
٢	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 23: All Sec. 24: WZE2, W2, SESE Sec. 25: All Sec. 26: All	2,440.00	NM 91538 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
œ	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 27: All Sec. 33: All Sec. 34: N2, N2S2, S2SW Sec. 35: All	2,480.00	NM 91539 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
6	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 28: All Sec. 29: All Sec. 30: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	2,551.84	NM 91540 8-31-03	12.5%	*	***2.0%	* *
10	T. 3 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2N2, N2S2 Sec. 11: All	1,756.28	NM 91587 9-30-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
11	T. 3 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 35: S2	320.00	NM 93025 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
12	T. 3 S., T. 9 E. Sec. 33: 82	320.00	NM 93026 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
13	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 15: S2NE, SE	240.00	NM 93028 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *

Acres Expiration Date Royalty of Record Boxalty 320.00 NM 97648 12.5% * **5.0% 1,920.00 NM 97648 12.5% * **5.0% 320.00 LH 4434 12.5% * **5.0% 640.24 LH 4437 12.5% * **5.0% 640.52 LH 4449 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.60 LH 4444 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4444 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4449 -/ 12.5% * **5.0%	Cat Head Mesa Unit						Раде 3
1,920.00 NM 93029 12.5% * **5.0% 3-31-04 1,920.00 NM 97648 12.5% * **5.0% 320.00 LH 4434 12.5% * **5.0% 640.52 LH 4440 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.60 LH 4442 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.60 LH 4444 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.60 LH 4448 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4449 -/ 12.5% * **5.0%		Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interes
1,920.00 NM 97648 12.5% * **5.0% 9-30-05 320.00 LH 4434 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4437 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4440 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4440 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4446 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4448 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03		320.00	NM 93029 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* *
2 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		1,920.00	NM 97648 9-30-05	12.5%	*	**5.0%	
320.00 LH 4434 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 12.5% * **5.0% 640.24 LH 4439 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.52 LH 4440 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4442 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4446 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 6-1-03 * **5.0% 6-1-03 6-1-03 * **5.0%				(2/3/20	10) FR122 ELL EX	pronation Compa	
320.00 LH 4437 12.5x * **5.0x 640.24 LH 4439 - / 6-1-03 12.5x * **5.0x 640.52 LH 4440 - / 12.5x * **5.0x 640.00 LH 4442 - / 12.5x * **5.0x 6-1-03 12.5x * **5.0x 640.00 LH 4447 - / 12.5x * **5.0x 640.00 LH 4448 - / 12.5x * **5.0x 6-1-03 12.5x * **5.0x 6-1-03 12.5x * **5.0x 6-1-03 6-1-03 * **5.0x		320.00	LH 4434 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	
640.24 LH 4439 ~' 12.5% * **5.0% 640.52 LH 4440 ~' 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4442 ~' 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4446 ~' 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 640.00 LH 4448 ~' 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 160.00 LH 4449 ~' 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 6-1-03 6-1-03 6-1-03 6-1-03 6-1-03		320.00	LH 4437 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
640.52 LH 4440 - / 6-1-03 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4442 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 320.00 LH 4446 - / 6-1-03 12.5% * **5.0% 640.60 LH 4447 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 - / 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 -1-03 * **5.0% 160.00 LH 4449 - / 12.5% * **5.0%	2N2 (A11)	640.24) ·	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* *
640.00 LH 4442 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 320.00 LH 4446 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.60 LH 4447 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 640.00 LH 4448 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 160.00 LH 4449 -/ 12.5% * **5.0%	5 2N2 (All)	640.52	LH 4440 -/ 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
320.00		640.00		12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
640.60 LH 4447 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 640.00 LH 4448 -/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 160.00 LH 4449 -/ 12.5% * **5.0%		320.00	LH 4446 -/ 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* *
LH 4448 ~/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03 LH 4449 ~/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03	S2N2 (A11)	640.60	LH 4447 ~ / 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	*
LH 4449 ~/ 12.5% * **5.0% 6-1-03		640.00	LH 4448 ~ / 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *
		160.00	LH 4449 ~/ 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.0%	* * *

Page 4

1	Overriding Working Royalty Interest		***	***	*****	***		***		***
	4116	**5.0%	**5.0%	**5.0%	**5.0%	**5.0%		**5.0%		**5.0%
	les of 1	, ,	*	*	*	*		*		*
	Royalty	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%		rust 12.5%		****12.5%
	Lease No. and Expiration Date	LH 4450 6-1-03	LH 4451 -/ 6-1-03	LH 3532 =/ 6-1-03	LH 4453 - / 6-1-03	LH 4460 - 6-1-03		Harvey Mineral Trust 12.5% 10-16-05		11-20-05
	Acres	640.00	80.00	640.00	283, 42	567.60		3,466.87		840.00
	Description	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 32: All	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. C. 5 Sec. 34: S2SE	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 36: All	T. 5 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 1: Lots 1,2, SE, S2NE	T. 5 S., R. 9 E. C. 5 Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (A11)	PATENTED LANDS	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 14: N2N2	S 65 99 99 99	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: S2S2 Sec. 8: N2SE, E2SW Sec. 13: E2E2, W2NE Sec. 20: S2NE, E2NW
	Tract No.	25	26	27	28	59		30		31

12.0 * The Lessee of Record of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is Frizzell Exploration Company II

** Ownership of the 5.0% overriding royalty interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

11.30.01 Bowerman Energy Company	0.065965	" JHJ Exploration, Ltd.	0.671306
Bright & Company	0.060908	//~// JMA Exploration, Ltd.	0.070963
(1-21-0) Ben and Ruby Donegan	0.750000	//~** MJR Investment Corporation	0.064851
(12) E. S. Mayer & Sons, Ltd.	0.070963	11-17-0 Stephen D. & Nancy J. Nolan	0.250000
(2.3.0) Erizzell Exploration Company II	0.895076	//·28°' Saxon Oil Company	0.047314
12 .28-0 1 Wobert D. and Frances E. Gunn	0.671306	1 1740 The Rudman Partnership	0.156120
Nelson Bunker Hunt	0.250000	//-/4-2~'Tejon Exploration Company	0.070963
[2.3."/Integras Resources, Inc.	0.250000	hard Tucker-Scully Interests, Ltd.	0.223769
(1222) Jacobs Exploration, Ltd.	0.171510	(/_/9723)Warren, Inc.	0.258986

***Ownership of the 100.0% working interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

4.773797	12.787849	5.187037	2.515268	55.773827	10.00000	1.517848	1.577437	3.566937	2.300000
(1. (4.0) Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation	[1-19" Ceja Corporation	11-26.0' Bill Fenn	// '9' JMA Oil Properties, Ltd.	McCabe Petroleum Corporation	MJR Investment Corporation	''' 24 0'The Rudman Partnership	1 Slash Four Enterprises, Inc.	Pejon Exploration Company	Harren, Inc.

****The per cent ownership of the 12.5% Basic Royalty of Tract No. 31 is as follows:

17.240830	15.518335	9.481667	4.740834	hison 1.580278	1.580278	1.580278	15.518335	15.518335	8.620415	8.620415
(12.18.22) Knollene Lovelace McDaniel	Frances Alice Lovelace	() 1 solve Lovelace	Judith Ann Lovelace	Carole Lynn Lovelace Hutc	(1-23-22 Noel Holt Lovelace	(2010) Dru Wynn Lovelace King	12 142 Joan Collinson Deming	(2.14.22) Jean Collinson Suggs	Carl L. Johnson	Gary M. Lovelace

SUMMARY

Per Cent of Unit Area	70.97 17.50 11.53	100.00
Acres	26,499.79 6,532.38 4,306.87	50.855.05
	Federal Lands State Lands Patented Lands	STRACT

BEN DONEGAN 3224 CANDELARIA NE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

Phone 505 884-2780 Fax 505 888-2621

RECEIVED

OCT 3 # 2003

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

October 27, 2003

Authorized Officer Bureau of Land Management 2209 West Second Street Roswell, NM 88202

Director New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

Director
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division
New Mexico State Land Office
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148

Re: September 1, 2003 second revision of Exhibit B Schedule of Ownership of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, Socorro County

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed are two copies of the September 1, 2003 second revision of Exhibit B Schedule of Ownership of the Cat Head Mesa Unit Agreement, Socorro County, New Mexico. Also enclosed is a copy of the revised Exhibit B with the changes highlighted.

Very truly yours,

Primero Operating, Inc.

/: _

Ben Donegan, Agent

BD/nn Encl.

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF OWNERSHIP CAT HEAD MESA UNIT AGREEMENT Socorro County, New Mexico

Working <u>Interest</u>	* * *	** ** *	* *	* * *	* * *
Overriding <u>Royalty</u>	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5.075892%
Lessee of Record	*	*	*	*	*
Basic Royalty	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%
Lease No. and Expiration Date	NM 91532 8-31-03	NM 91533 8-31-03	NM 91534 8-31-03	NM 91535 8-31-03	NM 91536 8-31-03
Acres	2,400.76	2,240.00	2,406.76	2,388.27	2,320.00
Tract No. Description	1 T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 10: All Sec. 11: All	14: S., R 12: 13: 23:	Sec. 24: All 3 <u>T. 4 S. B. 9 E.</u> Sec. 4: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 5: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 8: N2, W2SW, S2SE	S R. 6:	Sec. 17: E2, W2W2 Sec. 18: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) 5

드
$\boldsymbol{=}$
_
ಹ
00
Ð
Æ
_
ರ
g
Æ
ž
_
ىد
at
~~

Tract No.	t <u>Description</u>	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
မှ	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 19: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2, (All) Sec. 20: N2NE, W2NW, S2 Sec. 21: All Sec. 22: All	2,395.88	NM 91537 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
7	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 23: All Sec. 24: W2E2, W2, SESE Sec. 25: All Sec. 26: All	2,440.00	NM 91538 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
∞	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 27: All Sec. 33: All Sec. 34: N2, N2S2, S2SW Sec. 35: All	2,480.00	NM 91539 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892 %	* * *
ග	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 28: All Sec. 29: All Sec. 30: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	2,551.84	NM 91540 8-31-03	12.5%	* .	**5.075892 %	* * *
10	T. 3 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2N2, N2S2 Sec. 11: All	1,756.28	NM 91587 9-30-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
11	T. 3 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 35: S2	320.00	NM 93025 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
12	T. 3 S., T. 9 E. Sec. 33: S2	320.00	NM 93026 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
13	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 15: S2NE, SE	240.00	NM 93028 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *

21

Page 4

Working Interest	* *	* * *	* * *	* * *	* * *		* * *	* *
Overriding Royalty	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5.075892%		**5.075892%	**5.075892%
Lessee of Record	*	*	*	*	*		*	*
Basic Royalty	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%		t 12.5%	****12.5%
Lease No. and Expiration Date	LH 4450 6-1-03	LH 4451 6-1-03	LH 5552 6-1-03	LН 4453 6-1-03	LH 4460 6-1-03		Harvey Mineral Trust 10-16-05	* 11-20-05
Acres	640.00	80.00	640.00	283.42	567.60		3,466.87	840.00
act <u>Description</u>	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 32: All	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 34: S2SE	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 36: All	T. 5 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 1: Lots 1,2, SE, S2NE	T. 5 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	PATENTED LANDS	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 14: N2N2	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: S2S2 Sec. 8: N2SE, E2SW Sec. 13: E2E2, W2NE Sec. 20: S2NE, E2NW Sec. 24: E2NE, NESE
Tract No.	25	26	27	62	53		30	31

Cat Head Mesa Unit

*The Lessee of Record of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is Frizzell Exploration Company II.

**Ownership of the 5.075892% overriding royalty interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

+The Rudman Partnership 0.075892% overriding royalty interest is payable out of the Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation (0.008483%), Ceja Corporation (0.029567%), MJR Investment Corporation (0.017770%), Slash Four Enterprises, Inc. (0.002803%), Tejon Exploration Company (0.013182%) and Warren, Inc. (0.004087%) working interests.

***Ownership of the 100.0% working interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation	on 11.177673
Ceja Corporation	39.315789
Bill Fenn	5.187037
JMA Oil Properties, Ltd.	2.515268
MJR Investment Corporation	15.000000
Slash Four Enterprises, Inc.	3.693512
Tejon Exploration Company	17.725354
Warren, Inc.	5.385367

****The per cent ownership of the 12.5% Basic Royalty of Tract No. 31 is as follows:

Knollene Lovelace McDaniel	17.240830
Roe Lovelace	25.000002
Judith Ann Lovelace	4.740834
Carole Lynn Lovelace Hutchison	1.580278
Noel Holt Lovelace	1.580278
Dru Wynn Lovelace King	1.580278
Joan Collinson Deming	15,518335
Jean Collinson Sugga	15.518335
Carl L. Johnson	8.620415
Garv M. Lovelace	8.620415

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF OWNERSHIP
CAT HEAD MESA UNIT AGREEMENT
Socorro County, New Mexico

Tract No.	t <u>Description</u>	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
	FEDERAL LANDS						
~	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 10: All Sec. 11: All Sec. 14: S2N2, S2	2,400.76	NM 91532 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
84	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 12: All Sec. 13: All Sec. 23: E2 Sec. 24: All	2,240.00	NM 91533 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
ಞ	T. 4 S. E. 9 E. Sec. 4: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 5: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 8: N2, W2SW, S2SE Sec. 9: All	2,406.76	NM 91534 8-31-03	12.5%	*: *: .:	**5.075892%	* * *
44	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 6: Lots 1-7, S2NE, SENW, SE, E2SW (All) Sec. 7: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 17: E2, W2W2 Sec. 18: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	2,388.27	NM 91535 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
က	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 10: All Sec. 13: W2, W2SE Sec. 14: All Sec. 15: All	2,320.00	NM 91536 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *

·
Un
Œ
Ø
Ü
Mesa
ad
ಷ
He
Ž
_
بد
\equiv
Cat
\circ

Tract No.	Description	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
E401 03 03 03	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 19: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2, (All) Sec. 20: N2NE, W2NW, S2 Sec. 21: All Sec. 22: All	2,395.88	NM 91537 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 23: All Sec. 24: W2E2, W2, SESE Sec. 25: All Sec. 26: All	2,440.00	NM 91538 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 27: All Sec. 33: All Sec. 34: N2, N2S2, S2SW Sec. 35: All	2,480.00	NM 91539 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 28: All Sec. 29: All Sec. 30: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	2,551.84	NM 91540 8-31-03	12.5%	* :	**5.075892%	* *
	T. 3 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2N2, N2S2 Sec. 11: All	1,756.28	NM 91587 9-30-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	T. 3 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 35: S2	320.00	NM 93025 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	T. 3 S., T. 9 E. Sec. 33: S2	320.00	NM 93026 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* *
	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 15: S2NE, SE	240.00	NM 93028 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *

Cat	Cat Head Mesa Unit						Раде 3
Tract No.	it <u>Description</u>	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
14	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 12: W2	320.00	NM 93029 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
15	T. 5 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: S2, S2NW Sec. 4: SE, S2NE Sec. 9: E2 Sec. 10: All Sec. 11: N2	1,920.00	NM 97648 9-30-05	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	STATE LANDS						
16	T. 3 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 36: S2	320.00	LH 4434 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
17	T. 3 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 32: S2	320.00	LH 4437 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
18	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 1: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	640.24	LH 4439 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
19	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	640.52	LH 4440 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
20	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 25: All	640.00	LH 4442 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
21	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 36: E2	320.00	LH 4446 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
22	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (AII)	640.60	LH 4447 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
23	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 16: All	640.00	LH 4448 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
24	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 17: E2W2	160.00	LH 4449 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *

Page 4

Tract No.	t <u>Description</u>	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
25	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 32: All	640.00	LH 4450 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
26	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 34: S2SE	80.00	LH 4451 6-1-03	12,5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
27	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 36: All	640.00	LH 5552 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	** ** **
82	T. 5 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 1: Lots 1,2, SE, S2NE	283.42	LH 4453 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
53	T. 5 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	567.60	LH 4460 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	PATENTED LANDS						
30	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 14: N2N2 Sec. 15: N2NE	3,466.87	Harvey Mineral Trust 10-16-05	t 12.5%	*	**5.075892%	*
	S. R. 9 E. 3: Lots 1-4, 4: Lots 1-4, 5: Lots 1-4, 6: Lots 1-7, S2NE, SE (
	Sec. 7: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All Sec. 8: All Sec. 9: W2						
31	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: S2S2 Sec. 8: N2SE, E2SW Sec. 13: E2E2, W2NE Sec. 20: S2NE, E2NW Sec. 24: E2NE, NESE	840.00	* 11-20-05	****12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *

Cat Head Mesa Unit

*The Lessee of Record of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is Frizzell Exploration Company II.

**Ownership of the 5.075892% overriding royalty interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

Bowerman Energy Company	0.065965	JHJ Exploration, Ltd.	0.671306
Bright & Company	0.060908	JMA Exploration, Ltd.	0.070963
Ben and Ruby Donegan	0.750000	MJR Investment Corporation	0.064851
E. S. Mayer & Sons, Ltd.	0.070963	Stephen D. & Nancy J. Nolan	0.250000
Frizzell Exploration Company II	0.895076	Saxon Oil Company	0.047314
Robert D. and Frances E. Gunn	0.671306	The Rudman Partnership	0.156120
Nelson Bunker Hunt	0.250000	The Rudman Partnership	0.075892+
Integras Resources, Inc.	0.250000	Tejon Exploration Company	0.070963
Jacobs Exploration, Ltd.	0.171510	Tucker-Scully Interests, Ltd.	0.223769
		Warren, Inc.	0.258986

+The Rudman Partnership 0.075892% overriding royalty interest is payable out of the Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation (0.008483%), Ceja Corporation (0.029567%), MJR Investment Corporation (0.017770%), Slash Four Enterprises, Inc. (0.002803%), Tejon Exploration Company (0.013182%) and Warren, Inc. (0.004087%) working interests.

***Ownership of the 100.0% working interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation	11.177673
Ceja Corporation	39,315789
Bill Fenn	5.187037
JMA Oil Properties, Ltd.	2.515268
MJR Investment Corporation	15.000000
Slash Four Enterprises, Inc.	3.693512
Tejon Exploration Company	17.725354
Warren, Inc.	5.385367

****The per cent ownership of the 12.5% Basic Royalty of Tract No. 31 is as follows:

Knollene Lovelace McDaniel	17.240830
Roe Lovelace	25.000002
Judith Ann Lovelace	4.740834
Carole Lynn Lovelace Hutchison	1.580278
Noel Holt Lovelace	1.580278
Dru Wynn Lovelace King	1.580278
Joan Collinson Deming	15.518335
Jean Collinson Suggs	15,518335
Carl L. Johnson	8.620415
Gary M. Lovelace	8.620415

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF OWNERSHIP
CAT HEAD MESA UNIT AGREEMENT
Socorro County, New Mexico

Working Interest	* * *	**	** **		* * *	* * *
Overriding Royalty	**5.075892%	**5.075892%	**5,075892%		**5.075892%	**5.075892%
Lessee of Record	*	*	*		. .	*
Basic Royalty	12.5%	12.5%	12.5%	8	12.5%	12.5%
Lease No. and Expiration Date	NM 91532 8-31-03	NM 91533	8-31-03 NM 91534	8-31-03	NM 91535 8-31-03	NM 91536 8-31-03
Acres	2,400.76	2,240.00	2.406.76		2,388.27	2,320.00
ct <u>Description</u>	FEDERAL LANDS T. 4 S., R. 8 E. S. S. S.	10: A11 11: A11 14: S2N2, S2 S., R. 8 E.	Sec. 12: All Sec. 13: All Sec. 23: E2 Sec. 24: All	Sec. 4: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 5: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All) Sec. 8: N2, W2SW, S2SE Sec. 9: All	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 6: Lots 1-7, S2NE, SENW, SE, E2SW (All) Sec. 7: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 17: E2, W2W2 Sec. 18: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 10: All Sec. 13: W2, W2SE Sec. 14: All Sec. 15: All
Tract No.	H	ณ	ď	2	4	വ

_
٠,
E D
=
_
ಥ
ďΩ
Mes
÷
_
Q
펂
ũ
Ĭ
-
Cat
ಹ
۲Ď

Tract No.	Description	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
φ	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 19: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2, (All) Sec. 20: N2NE, W2NW, S2 Sec. 21: All Sec. 22: All	8	NM 91537 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
-	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 23: All Sec. 24: W2E2, W2, SESE Sec. 25: All Sec. 26: All	2,440.00	NM 91538 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
∞	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 27: All Sec. 33: All Sec. 34: N2, N2S2, S2SW Sec. 35: All	2,480.00	NM 91539 8-31-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
o	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 28: All Sec. 29: All Sec. 30: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All) Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All)	2,551.84	NM 91540 8-31-03	12.5%	# :	**5.075892%	* . * . *
10	T. 3 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2, E2W2 (All T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: Lots 1-4, S2N2, N2S2 Sec. 11: All	1,756.28	NM 91587 9-30-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
11	T. 3 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 35: S2	320.00	NM 93025 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
12	T. 3 S., T. 9 E. Sec. 33: S2	320.00	NM 93026 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
13	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 15: S2NE, SE	240.00	NM 93028 4-30-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* *

Cat H	Cat Head Mesa Unit						Раде 3
Tract No.	Description	Acres	Lease No. and Expiration Date	Basic Royalty	Lessee of Record	Overriding Royalty	Working Interest
14	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 12: W2	320.00	NM 93029 3-31-04	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* *
15	T. 5 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 3: S2, S2NW Sec. 4: SE, S2NE Sec. 9: E2 Sec. 10: All Sec. 11: N2	1,920.00	NM 97648 9-30-05	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
	STATE LANDS						
16	T. 3 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 36: S2	320.00	LH 4434 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* *
17	T. 3 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 32: S2	320.00	LH 4437 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
18	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 1: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	640.24	LH 4439 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
19	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	640.52	LH 4440 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
20	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 25: All	640.00	LH 4442 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
21	T. 4 S., R. 8 E. Sec. 36: E2	320.00	LH 4446 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
22	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 2: Lots 1-4, S2, S2N2 (All)	640.60	LH 4447 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
23	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 16: All	640.00	LH 4448 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *
24	T. 4 S., R. 9 E. Sec. 17: E2W2	160.00	LH 4449 6-1-03	12.5%	*	**5.075892%	* * *

Page 4

80.00
Harvey Mineral Trust 10-16-05

Cat Head Mesa Unit

*The Lessee of Record of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is Frizzell Exploration Company II.

**Ownership of the 5.075892% overriding royalty interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

0.671306	0.064851	0.047314	0.156120	0.075892+	0.070963	0.223769	0.258986
JHJ Exploration, Ltd. JMA Exploration, Ltd.	MJR Investment Corporation Stephen D. & Neucy J. Nolen	Saxon Oil Company	The Rudman Partnership	The Rudman Partnership	Tejon Exploration Company	Tucker-Scully Interests, Ltd.	Warren, Inc.
0.065965	0.750000	0.895076	0.671306	0.250000	0.250000	0.171510	
Bowerman Energy Company Bright & Company	Ben and Ruby Donegan R. S. Mayer & Sons. Itd.	Frizzell Exploration Company II	Robert D. and Frances E. Gunn	Nelson Bunker Hunt	Integras Resources, Inc.	Jacobs Exploration, Ltd.	

+The Rudman Partnership 0.075892% overriding royalty interest is payable out of the Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation (0.008483%), Ceja Corporation (0.029567%), MJR Investment Corporation (0.017770%), Slash Four Enterprises, Inc. (0.002803%), Tejon Exploration Company (0.013182%) and Warren, Inc. (0.004087%) working interests.

***Ownership of the 100.0% working interest of all 31 Tracts in the unit area is as follows:

Jan Fean JMA Oil Properties, Ltd. MJR Investment Corporation Slash Four Enterprises, Inc. Tejon Exploration Company	Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation Ceja Corporation	11.177673 39.315789
	lash Four Enterprises, Inc.	3.693512 17.725354

****The per cent ownership of the 12.5% Basic Royalty of Tract No. 31 is as follows:

Knollene Lovelace McDaniel	17.240830
Roe Lovelace	25.000002
Judith Ann Lovelace	4.740834
Carole Lynn Lovelace Hutchison	1.580278
Noel Holt Lovelace	1.580278
Dru Wynn Lovelace King	1.580278
Joan Collinson Deming	15.518335
Jean Collinson Suggs	15.518335
Carl L. Johnson	8.620415
Gary M. Lovelace	8.620415



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Amarillo Field Office - Helium Operations 801 South Fillmore, Suite 500 Amarillo, Texas 79101-3545 www.nm.blm.gov August 18, 2003

Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Dear Mr. Donegan:

The Bureau of Land Management, Amarillo Field Office submits this letter of intent to the owners of the working interest of the Cat Head Mesa Exploratory Unit, Socorro County, New Mexico, to facilitate additional testing of wells located on Cat Head Mesa Unit No 1. This letter of intent stipulates that the Amarillo Field Office will enter into a Helium Sales and Disposition contract for refined helium produced and sold from the Unit. This letter further stipulates that the fee sale owed to the federal government's participation for helium sold or credited to the federal lands located in the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area will be one-eighth (12.5%) of the total gross federal helium revenue. Other terms of the agreement will be established in the final Helium Sales and Disposition contract. This letter of intent shall expire on August 18, 2006, if formal negotiations for Helium Sales and Disposition contract have not commenced.

Sincerely,

Timothy R. Spisak

Amarillo Field Office Manager



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON

Governor
Joanna Prukop
Cabinet Secretary

Lori Wrotenbery
Director
Oil Conservation Division

August 25, 2003

Primero Operating, Inc. c/o Mr. Ben Donegan 3224 Candelaria N.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 871.07

Re: 2003 Plan of Development and Operations

Cat Head Mesa Unit, Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Donegan:

This office is in receipt of your royalty agreement from the Bureau of Land Management, Amarillo field office concerning royalties on the production of helium from this unit. It is our understanding that all production royalties from federal, state or fee acreage are now equal at 12.5% and that any questions concerning correlative rights in this unit are now addressed. Should any changes in royalties occur within this unit, this office will require the appropriate documentation to be filed for a matter of record for the unit agreement.

Your 2003 Plan of Development, for continuing testing of the Cathead Mesa Well No. 1 and the re-entry of the Dulce Draw Well No. 1 is hereby approved. Our approval is contingent upon approval from the Bureau of Land Management and the New Mexico State Land Office.

Should you have any questions pertaining to these matters, please contact me at (505) 476-3470.

Roy E. Johnson

Sincerely

Sr. Petroleum Geologist

Cc: Pete Martinez, NM State Land Office

Armando Lopez, Bureau of Land Management/Roswell

BEN DONEGAN 3224 CANDELARIA NE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

Phone 505 884-2780

Fax

May 7, 2003

Attention: Armando Lopez Bureau of Land Management 2909 West Second Street Roswell, NM 88021 Attention: Pete Martinez
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division
New Mexico State Land Office

P. O. Box 1148

505 888-2621

Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148

Attention: Roy Johnson

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: 2003 Plan of Development and Operation

Cat Head Mesa Unit

Socorro County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Primero Operating, Inc. Operator of the Cat Head Mesa Unit, Socorro County, New Mexico, requests your approval of the following 2003 Plan of Further Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit in accordance with Section 10 of the Unit Agreement:

Following completion of the contract with the Bureau of Land Management for helium rights on the federal lands in the Unit Area and the finalization of procedures for regulating helium exploration and development in the Unit Area by the Oil Conservation Division, the Operator of the Cat Head Mesa Unit proposes, subject to the availability of a suitable drilling rig or completion unit, (1) to re-enter and resume the testing and completion of the No. 1 Cat Head Mesa Unit well located in Section 9, T. 4 S., R. 9 E. and (2) within six months following completion of the No. 1 Cat Head Mesa Unit well, to commence operations for the second well provided for in Section 9 of the Unit Agreement by re-entering, testing and completing the No. 1 Dulce Draw State well located in the SW1/4NW1/4 of Section 2, T. 4 S., R. 9 E.

Primero Operating, Inc. will notify the Roswell Bureau of Land Management, State Land Office and Oil Conservation Division when the helium contract has been finalized with the Amarillo Bureau of Land Management.

Very truly yours,

Primero Operating, Inc.

Ben Donegan, Agent

BEN DONEGAN 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 "Telephone: (505) 884-2780 Fax: (505) 888-2621

Date: 8-2/ -03

fo:	Roy Ja	5/4 Ni 50N			
	Oil Con	servation) 476 3	DIVISION		
Fax No.	(505) 476 3	3462		
From:		en Done	gdn		·
Number of Pa	ges (includin	g this page);	2		
Nessage:	Altache	d is co	ex of	le Her I	received
Enn -	Tim Spis	dk.	:	le Her I	
······································		4.	· F	····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			· + ++		
	٠,				
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			· .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
					
				· · · ·	
					,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Amarillo Field Office - Helium Operations 801 South Fillmore, Suite 500 Amarillo, Texas 79101-3545 www.mm.blm.gov August 18, 2003

Mr. Ben Donegan
3224 Candelaria NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Dear Mr. Donegan:

The Bureau of Land Management, Amarillo Field Office submits this letter of intent to the owners of the working interest of the Cat Head Mesa Exploratory Unit, Socorco County, New Mexico, to facilitate additional testing of wells located on Cat Head Mesa Unit No 1. This letter of intent stipulates that the Amarillo Field Office will enter into a Helium Sales and Disposition contract for refined helium produced and sold from the Unit. This letter further stipulates that the fee sale owed to the federal government's participation for helium sold or credited to the federal lands located in the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area will be one-eighth (12,5%) of the total gross federal helium revenue. Other terms of the agreement will be established in the final Helium Sales and Disposition contract. This letter of intent shall expire on August 18, 2006, if formal negotiations for Helium Sales and Disposition contract have not commenced.

Sincerely

Timothy R. Spisak

Amarillo Field Office Manager

BEN DONEGAN 3224 Candelaria NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 8716 Telephone: (505) 884-2780 Fax: (505) 888-2821 87107

Date: _ 28-63 TO: ROY JOHNSON Pax No. (505) 4763462 From: Ben Dongan Number of Pages (including this page): Message: A Hacked is Copy of our letter to Tim Spisst.

BEN DONEGAN 3224 CANDELARIA NE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

Phone 505 884-2780 Fax 505 888-2621

August 8, 2003

Mr. Timothy Spisak
Field Office Manager
Amarillo Field Office – Helium Operations
Bureau of Land Management
601 South Fillmore, Suite 500
Amarillo, Texas 79101-3545

Re: Helium rights on the federal lands located in the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area, Socorro County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Spisak:

As discussed with you in our meeting in Amarillo August 6, (1) the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division and State Land Office and the Roswell Bureau of Land Management have designated the Cat Head Mesa Unit No. 1 well as a commercial well, (2) the New Mexico Legislature has enacted House Bill 147 to grant the Oil Conservation Division authority to regulate helium effective June 20, 2003 and (3) the State Land Office has approved our 2003 Plan of Further Development and Operation of the Cat Head Mesa Unit and the Oil Conservation Division and Roswell Bureau of Land Management have indicated that their written approvals are forthcoming (we will forward to you copies of the OCD and BLM approvals of our plan upon receipt).

The Owners of the working interest in the oil and gas leases subject to the State/Federal/Fee Cat Head Mesa Exploratory Unit, Socorro County, New Mexico propose to proceed with the further testing of the wells in the Unit Area as provided for in the 2003 Plan following assurance that the Bureau of Land Management Helium Operations will grant to the Owners the right to produce and sell any helium developed on or for the credit of the federal lands located in the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area subject to the reservation of one-eighth royalty to the United States.

Page 2 August 8, 2003

If you agree and approve the granting of the helium rights to the Owners as described above, please so indicate in the space provided below and return a copy of this letter to us.

Very truly yours,

Ben Donegan

We agree and approve the grant of helium rights to the Owners of the working interest in the Cat Head Mesa Unit Area as described above subject to the reservation of a one-eighth royalty interest to the United States:

Bureau of Land Management

By:

Timothy R. Spisak
Field Office Manager
Amarillo Field Office – Helium Operations